To,

Shri. Krishna Kumar T. R. (Executive Director), Appellate Officer,
Power Grid Corporation of India Limited

Regional Headquarters, West Zone-2

Plot No. — 54, Near Riya-Revati Resort, Sama-Savali Road,
Vadodara-390008 (Gujarat)

Date: June 01, 2024

Subject: Appeal under Section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

I, Ms. Mona Rajnikant Hariya (d/o of Mrs. Pushpa Rajnikant Hariya) on behalf of Mrs. Pushpa Rajnikant
Hariya (Age: 62, Marital Status: Married), D/O of Late Kasturben Mohanlal Pethraj Malde, resident of
Mumbai, Maharashtra, had filed an RTI application dated April 21, 2024 with Shri. Pankaj Narayan Dalal,
General Manager (PESM), Western Region-ll, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, Plot No. 54,
Opposite Ambe Vidhyalaya, Sama-Savli Road Vadodara — 390008. However, | am aggrieved due to
incomplete / unsatisfactory response within the stipulated time.

1. Details of the RTI Application:
- Application Date: April 21, 2024
- Information Sought: As per attached RTI application

- Response Received: Response received on May 22, 2024.

2. Reasons for Appeal:
- Incomplete response received.
- And, the Information provided is unsatisfactory.

3. Relief Sought:
- Direct the PIO to provide the complete information regarding below:

e Total compensation that is agreed with Mr. Shantilal Mohanlal Malde (Crop compensation and
Land compensation)
e Break up of payment made to Mr. Shantilal Mohanlal Malde:
o Dates on which the payment was made.
o Amount of payment made on each date
e Certification copy shared by local revenue authority.
- As per conversation with Mr. Shantilal Mohanlal Malde, he has received only Rs. 3,89,208 whereas as
per RTI response, till date crop compensation paid is Rs. 5,86,008. Hence, want to know to whom the
balance payment of Rs. 1,96,800 was made.

- We had asked for the evidences for above transactions and final approved amount but the same is not
shared to us.

- Further, we had asked to shared the evidence on what basis the payment was credited to Mr. Shantilal
Mohanlal Malde, whereas the consent from other owners is not given.

- We have not received any evidences related to above clarifications. So, we are not satisfied with the
response shared by PIO.

- We request you to share all the above evidences.

- Also, we request to divide the land compensation between all the owners and not just pay to one person
i.e. Mr. Shantilal Mohanlal Malde only since he is not the only owner of the land.

| am enclosing herewith:
- A copy of the original RTI application.

- A copy of the postal proof of submission.

| trust that my appeal will be adjudicated in a just and timely manner.



Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

Ms. Mona Rajnikant Hariya
507/C-14, Mahalaxmi CHS,

Sector 5, Charkop, Kandivali (West).
Mumbai — 400067. Maharashtra
Mob: 9768666319



To Public Information Officer,

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited,
Saudamini, Plot No. 2, Sector-29,
Gurgaon — 122001. Haryana.

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR INFORMATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

| MS. MONA RAJNIKANT HARIYA (d/o of Mrs. Pushpa Rajnikant Hariya) on behalf of MRS.
PUSHPA RAJNIKANT HARIYA (Age: 62, Marital Status: Married), D/O OF KASTURBEN MOHANLAL
PETHRAJ MALDE, resident of Mumbai, Maharashtra.

We would like to bring to your notice below information (point 1 and 2) and wish to seek
information from your team for mentioned below point 3 onwards:

1. We would like to inform Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, further referred to as
PGCIL, that the OWNERS of the land property, SURVEY / BLOCK NO. 876, VILLAGE: NANI
RAFUDAD, TALUKA: LALPUR, DISTRICT: JAMNAGAR, JAMNAGAR: 361170, GUJARAT; are
as below:

Vi.

vii.

SMT. KASTURBEN MOHANLAL MALDE (First Owner, Date of Death: 03-Aug-2021)
resident of Jamnagar, Gujarat.

MRS. PUSPHABEN RAJNIKANT HARIYA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age:
62, Marital Status: Married), residing at Mumbai, Maharashtra.

MR. SHANTILAL MOHANLAL MALDE (Relation with First Owner: Son, Age: 58,
Marital Status: Married), residing at Jamnagar, Gujarat.

SMT. HEMLATABEN HASMUKH GUDHKA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter,
Age: 56, Marital Status: Widow), residing at Jamnagar, Gujarat.

MRS. PRAGNABEN HASMUKH SHAH (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age:
52, Marital Status: Married), residing at Thane, Maharashtra.

MRS. TARAMATI ANIL NAGARIA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age: 50,
Marital Status: Married), residing at Jamnagar, Gujarat.

MRS. DIMPLEBEN MITUL GUDHKA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age: 46,
Marital Status: Married), residing at Jamnagar, Gujarat.

2. PGCIL has acquired the piece of land (443 sq. mts) from the above-mentioned land
property for the use of Tower construction and string the conductors.

3. We have not yet approved the installation of the conductors and Tower construction. We
would be able to provide PGCIL the consent once we receive following information and

documents:

a. Between whom the Agreement has been took place since we all have not given
any consent for the same?

b. How much was the compensation?

¢. Whom did the payment was made?

d. Was the compensation fully paid or partly paid?

e. How was the payment done?

f. Is the compensation one time or would be paid annually?

g. To produce the copy of approval from statutory authorities regarding the details
of the stipulated electric clearance in relation to the adverse effects to the health
of the residents.

h. For what purpose the Tower is constructed? Is it for Residential use or Commercial

use? If the same is for commercial use, then for which company this is
constructed?

To share an agreement copy between company and PGCIL if it is for commercial
purpose.

Does the remaining area other than the acquired land by PGCIL gets affected?



k. Whatis the life of the tower and if it is outlived then would there be any new tower
constructed? If new tower is constructed then what would be done to the old
tower?

|. What is duration in which the ROW would be replaced in existing EHV lines?

m. Scope of work and the milestones of completion of work

n. Which materials are used in construction of tower and the voltage of wires used?

0. Details of Engineer who is responsible to the construction of tower?

4. Provide necessary documentary evidences in support of above questions shared. The
documents should be authorised by PGCIL.

We provide PGCIL period of 15 days to share above authorised documents. If we do not
receive these documents, please be ready for the further consequences.

Thanks & Regards,
On behalf of
Mrs. Pushpa Rajnikant Hariya

Ms. Mona Rajnikant Hariya
(d/o of Mrs. Pushpa Rajnikant Hariya)
Mob: 9768666319
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I MS. MONA RAJNIKANT HARIYA (do of Mrs. Pushpa Rajnikant Hariya) on behalf of MRS. PUSHPA RAJNIKANT
HARIYA (Age: 62, Marital Status: Married), D/O OF KASTURBEN MOHANLAL PETHRAJ MALDE, resident of Mumbai.
Maharashtra.

We would like to bring to your notice below information (point | and 2) and wish to seek information from your team for mentioned
below point 3 onwards:

We would like to inform Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, further referred to as PGCIL, that the OWNERS of the
land property, SURVEY / BLOCK NO. 876, VILLAGE: NANI RAFUDAD, TALUKA: LALPUR, DISTRICT:
JAMNAGAR, JAMNAGAR: 361170, GUJARAT; are as below: SMT. KASTURBEN MOHANLAL MALDE (First Owner,
Date of Death: 03-Aug-2021) resident of Jamnagar, Gujarat.

MRS. PUSPHABEN RAJNIKANT HARIYA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age: 62, Marital Status: Married), residing
at Mumbai. Maharashtra.

MR. SHANTILAL MOHANLAL MALDE (Relation with First Owner: Son, Age: 58, Marital Status: Married), residing at
Jamnagar, Gujarat.

SMT.HEMLATABEN HASMUKH GUDHKA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age: 56, Marital Status: Widow), residing
at Jamnagar, Gujarat.

MRS, PRAGNABEN HASMUKH SHAH (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age: 52, Marital Status: Married), residing at
Thane, Maharashtra,

MRS. TARAMATI ANIL NAGARIA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age: 50, Marita] Status: Married), residing at
Jamnagar, Gujarat.

MRS, DIMPLEBEN MITUL GUDHKA (Relation with First Owner: Daughter, Age: 46, Marital Status: Married), residing at
Jamnagar. Gujarat.

PGCIL has acquired the piece of land (443 sq. mts) from the above-mentioned land property for the use of Tower construction
and string the conductors.

We have not yet approved the installation of the conductors and Tower construction. We would be able to provide PGCIL the
consent once we receive following information and documents:

. | emecies e HRETSTE BT I

a Between whom the Agreement has been took place since we | POWERGRID does not acquire land from Land
| all have not given anv consent for the same? landowners. Only exercises power to establish
| Transmission lines on/over the land as per power
vested/conferred under Sec. 164 of “The Indian
Electricity Act 2003" and Part-1II of Indian Telcgraph
Act, 1885.. hence no agreement is required.

b How much was the compensation? Total Crop compensation Rs. 5.86.008.00 for damage
during the construction work has been paid to Cultivator

Sh. Shantilal Mohanlal Malde as per the certification of

Whom did the payment was made?

local revenue authority.

Was the compensation fully paid or partly paid?

Compensation towards Crops damage during the
construction of transmission line has been paid fully.
Land compensation has not been paid yet.

How was the payment done?

Payment made by POWERGRID F&A Dept. through
online payment method.

Is the compensation one time or would be paid annually?

It is one time payment.

To produce the copy of approval from statutory authorities
regarding the details of the stipulated eleciric clearance in
refation to the adverse effects to the health of the residents.

All precaution. safety measures and safe electrical
clearance are taken as per CEA safety rules &
regulations.
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For what purpose the Tower is constwucted? Is it for
Residential use or Commercial use? If the same is for |
commercial use, then for which company this is constructed?

The purpose of the construction is transmitting elecwic
Power Supply. Construction has been done as per prior

| approval of Ministry of Power under Sec-68 of Indial

Electricity Act

To share an agreement copy between company and PGCIL if
it is for comimercial purpose.

No such provision exist.

Does the remaining area other than the acquired land by
PGCIL gets affected?

POWERGRID does not acquires land for

construction of tower line

any

What is the life of the tower and if it is outlived then would
there be any new tower constructed? If new tower is
constructed then what would be done to the old tower?

Generally, transmission line has life of 35 yrs. The
desition for the construction of new tower are decided
based on the desition by appropriate authority.

What is duration in which the ROW would be replaced in
existing EHV lines?

vogue of the question is not clear.

Scope of work and the milestones of completion of work

Scope of work is to transmit the electric power and work
completed on 26.04.2024

‘Which materials are used in construction of tower and the
voltage of wires used?

HT and MS Steel ar¢ used in construction of tower.
Voltage level of this transmission line is 400k V.

Details of Engineer who is responsible to the construction of
tower?

Power Grid Corporation of India (A Govt of India
Enterprise) is the owner of the transmission line.
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